
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONME TAL ) 
PROTECTION AGENCY ) 

) 
Complainant ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
JOHN WAYNE and JERRY LEE SQUIER ) 
D/B/A SQUIER AUTO SALES & SALVAGE ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: Jolm Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier 
d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & Salvage 
1905 N. County Road 2770 
Carthage IL 61232 

AC I L/-- S_J 
(IEPA No. 147-14-AC) 

ECEIVE 
CLERK'S OFFICE 

JUN 12 2014 

STATE OF IlLINOIS 
Pollution Control Board 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on tllis date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution 

Control Board of the State oflllinois the following instnunent(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE 

CIT ATlON, AFFIDAVIT, and TIRE STORAGE SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST. 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1 021 N 01th Grand A venue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

Dated: June 4, 2014 

THIS FILING SUBMJTIED 0 RECYCLED PAPER 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY, 

Complainant, 

v. 

JOHN WAYNE and JERRY LEE SQUIER 
D/B/A SQUIER AUTO SALES & SALVAGE, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JURISDICTION 

AC f'f - 5 _3 
(IEPA No. 147-14-AC) 

ECEIVED 
Cl ER'<'S OFFICE 

JUN 12 2014 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
Pollution Control Board 

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31 .1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 

ILCS 5/31 .1 (2012). 

FACTS 

1. That John Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & Salvage are the 

owners and operators ("Respondents") of a facility located at 1905 North County Road 2770, 

Fountain Green, Hancock County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency as Squier Auto Salvage. 

2. That said facility is designated with Site Code No. 0678070003. 

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto. 

4. That on May 15, 2014, Gerald McGhee of the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency's ("Illinois EPA") Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of the 

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part 

hereof. 
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5. That on ' - '{- I 'f, Illinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified 

Mail No. Zo I .;:L D'-f zo Qoo t 3 ooo ~ 't 9 tf 

VIOLATIONS 

Based upon direct observations made by Gerald McGhee during the course of the May 15, 

2014 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has 

determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the 

"Act") as follows: 

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed water to accumulate in used/waste tires, 

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 4151LCS 55(k){1) (2012). 

CIVIL PENALTY 

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2012), Respondents are 

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the 

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1 ,500.00}. If 

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board , the statutory civil penalty 

specified above shall be due and payable no later than July 28, 2014, unless otherwise provided by 

order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board . 

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board in accordance with Section 31 .1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 .1 (2012), and if the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing, 

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in 

addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each 
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loa on. 

Fu ua o Secti n 31. d){ ) oft e ct · 15 LCS 5131. (d)(1) (' 01 ) 1f Respondemts fa Ito 

pe · on or ct. no to p IU n I II o s Poll on Cont ol Boaro , or review o this Adrntn stratlve 

Clitatton v ithil lhirty·five (35) days of th da of s rv ce, th lilt!" 1 • Poll tlon C~ntrol Boar'd .shall 

adopt a r1al orde tllch shall It c:l de lhts Adminfstrative Citation and find ngs f vto ton as alleged 

erein, and shall i pose ttl statutory clvll penalty s c ed above. 

Whe payme is- made Respondent's check s 1a11 11ade payable to the lllino·s 

Env onr11ental Prot ct n Trust F nd and ma ted lo the attention of Fiscal Servlcesf Ill nuls 

E11vironmental Prol"6ction Agency1 021 North Grand Avenue Eas. P.O Box 9276, Springfield, 

llllnols 627 4-9276 A1ong wfttl payment, Respondents sha ll complete and retum the r cl s d 

Rem ance Form o ensure proper docume talio or payme 1t. 

If any civil penaJ and/o I 19 oos are no id wtthin the time presc bed by ordarofthe 

1111 o s Pollut on C ntrol Board interest on -said penal and/or "ea rtg cos s all be s-sessed 

ag inst I he Respo dent from he da epa m ntIs du u l ar d lm:l ding tt date tha payment is 

received. Th a· ce of l.h 1111 o At cmey General may be reques ed o ini1iale proceedlnys aga ns 

Respo e ts. lr Circuit Court to !lee said penalty and/or hearing costs pi san n erest accnJee$, 
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Respondents ave the ht o contest this Admlnislra ve C tatien fl rsu 1 t tn h1 

acco dane wilt Sectlor 31 . of A 41,S IL S.5131n (2012). lfR spa nt elect to contest 

is Adml nistrative Ci at1on, \ en Re po dents shal ti e a signe Pe iUon or sVfew. nclldinQ a 

of A earanoa. the Cl o 

Poilu o Con Board Stat of Ill nos- C n r, 100 W&st Randolph, su 1 -500, Cll eago Ill ols 

60501 , A oo~ of id Petitron or Review shall be fi le wiltl ttle I lino s ronmen I Prole .ti n 

Agency's Dlv son of Legal Gout el at 021 Notlh Gra 1 Avenue Ea t, P 0 Box 19276, Sprlngfl td, 

IWno s 627.94-9.276. Section 31. o· the Ad prov1des hat aey etilion for Review shall be led ;vith 

date of serv o 1.11 Ad I s rat v C tat n a 1.h 1111 o Poilu on 

eon I Boards II enl ra defau l udgment ag lnst the Respon ants. 

Date· 

Lis-a Bonne Director 
lllrno1s Enviro rnente Proteo on Agenoy 

Prepared by· Susan Konzetmann egal Ass: stanf 
Olv lsio n of eg I Counsei 
llltte s 6t.w t<:>rtment I P elect o Agency 
1021 Nortt Gra11 Av u East 
P.O. Box 9276 
Spring etd lllinols 6279 9276 
(21 7 782·5544 
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lllt OIS E VIRON ENTAL PROTECTIO 
A OV, 

G. mplal~ar , 

OHN WA E nd E , E SOUl 
D/8/A S IJER AUTO SALES & SA VAGE, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 

AOLITY ....quier Au o Sal age 

SITE CODE 0 .-

COUNT · 

CIVIL E Al Y: 

DATE OF I SPEGTlO 

0 E M D: 

SSIFEIN NUMBER; 

SIGNATURE· 

0678070 03 

H ncoc 

NOTE 

A 

(IEPA o. 7 1 AC) 

PI se 1 e tfte date fyo at nee. 'your ocJal ecun(y numbe ( S·) 1 an individUal o Federal 
Ern I y r ld nl flcatlon N mber (FEl ) 1r co ,rattcn anti sigr ihis Rer ittanoo arm. Be sure yo r 
ch s en~ osed and maJI, <dong h R 1 t anoe For , Q lllno E I n ental Prol~c ion 
Agency, A .: Fiscal SefVicas. P.O_ Box 192761 Sprl field, 1111 tols 627Q4- 76. 
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LLINOIS ENV!RONME TAL PRO'!'EJcr_o G 

AFF'ID VI 

HE li!A.TTE!F.. OF 

IE A 0 CI·"ET 0. 

RESPONDENT 

A r·a t. Gera d ~Ghee e~ng f ' rs uly swo 

oluntaril de. oses and states as fell ws· 

1. 1Hfiant is a f eld insp ctor emp oy d by th d 

_ollut on Con rol D'vision o the 11' oi En ironmental 

P-o ec-ion Agency and h s e so em.. o e 

he t.o. 

"l On ay l!S, 2014, b twe.eu 1l~45 a.m. an 2· 0 p.m 

-fi conduct d a ins e on of tbs tire 

fcc ty in Hancock Count , ll'nois, known a~ Squier Au~o 

Sal Illi ois n ronrne al Protection A cy s · 

No.067B0700D3. 

inspected aid squ r A c Sa ge .l.re 

s ordge 9 -ac'l ' y by an on-site insoection, wh~c eluded 

walking and hotog a h . g the site. 

a resUL of Ch acti~'ti s re e ed o ~n 

Parag aph 3 above, an m lPted he Xnsp c -O Repo orm 

attached ~ ereto and 1 ade a p r hereo , whicb, to the best of 

Af!iant ' s know e ge and bel e=, is an accurate represen a on o 

f iant•s ob e atio s factua cone u ions w~th respect LO 

squ o Salvage ~re stor ge s·te f c 1 t . 





ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Tire Storage Site Inspection Checklist 

County: Hancock LPC#: 067 070003 Region: 3- Peoria -----------------------------
CitytFacility 1 ame: 

Facility Location: _:_:I 9:...:0.::.5...:..N.:.:. . ....::C:...:o.::.u:.:.:nt~yR:..::d:.:..... =-27:....:...:.:0 .:...· F::....o::.:u:.:.:n~ta:.:.:in.:....G.=..:...:ree:.:.'~n,'-.:I.=L ________________________ Telephone: 217-654-22 2 

Date: 0511 512014 Time: From I I :45am To I 2: I Op Previous Inspection Date: 
m 

0211-l/20 I-I 

16 lnspector(s): Jeb McGhee No. of Photos Taken: H 
~~~----------------------------------------------

Weather -=..::....:....-=-:=::.!------------------------------------------- 1 o. of Samples Taken: 

Interviewed: ~:..:;.:.:::.::....::..::J..::.:..:..::.... ________________________________________ Complaint #: 

Waste Tire Hauler ---------------------------------------- Hauler Registration 1 umber: 

Responsible Party Mailing 
ddrcss( es) : 

Squier Auto Sales & Sal age 
ttn: John Wayne Squier 

I 905 N. County Rd. 2770 
Carthage, IL 61132 

Squier Auto Sales & Sal age 
Attn: Jerry Lee Squier 
1905 . County Rd. -770 
Carthage, I L 61232 

350 Estimated Number of ed Tires Located At Tbis Facility. tncluding altered. •onwn~d nnd ~processed nres. 

SECTIQ, 

21 (k) 

2 55( a)( -1) 

3 55(b-l) 

-1 55{ c) 

5 55(d)(l) 

6 55(c) 

7 SS( t) 

8 55(g) 

<J SS( h) 

I.P 6 1· 'T 
R~o."\ lJ ~ I ~O()j 

DESCRIPTIO 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS 

DER THIS ACT 

CA SE OR ALLOW THE OPERATIO OF A TIRE STORAGE SITE EXCEPT LN COMPLIA CE WITH 
80 RD REG LATIO S 

Y USED OR W STE TIRE, EITHER WHOLE OR CUT, WITH 

50 

Register the Site with the Agency 
ii . Certit)r to the Agency that the Site Complies with any Applicable St:!ndards Adopted by the 

Board Pursuant to ection 55.2 
iii . Report to the gency the umber of Tire Accumulatl!d, the Status of Vector Controls, and 

the Actions Taken to Handle and Process the Tires 
iv. Pay the Fee Required under Sub cction (b) of Secti n 55.6 

CA SE OR ALLOW THE STORAGE, DISPOSAL, TRE TME! TOR PROCESSING OF NY USED OR 
WASTETIREI 1 YIOLATIO OFA YREG LATIO OR TANDARDADOPTEDBYTHEBOARD. 

Y OPERATIO AS A SED OR WASTE TIRE TRA SPORTER EXCEPT IN 
CE WITH BOARD REGULATL01 S. 

t ote: lso Mark a Violation of Subpart F 

Tir.: 1oragc ite - l 

VIOL 

0 

0 

0 

0 



LPC #: 0678070003 
Date: 05/ l5t1014 

10 -sti) 

II 55.6(b) 

12 55.S(a) 

t I) 

(2) 

{3) 

13 55.8tb) 

14 55.9 

15 S48 .20~(b) 

( l) 

(l) 

(3) 

(4) 

l5) 

( 7) 

(8) 

16 848.202(c) 

(I) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

LPC 61· L'Tll 
Rc\ 911 ~005 

UNLESS A PERJVIIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE AGENCY 

CA SEOR LLOWTHE SE OF PESTICIDES TO TREAT TIRES EXCEPT AS PRESCRIBED BY 0 
BOARD REGUL TIO s 

ore: Also Mark a Violation of 4 .205 

FAILURE OF THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF A TIRE STORAGE SITE TO PAY TO THE AGEt CY A1 l8J 
A AL FEE OF $100.00 BY JA ARY I OF EACH YEAR. 

ANY PERSO SELL! GTIRES AT RETAILOROFFERI • GTIRES FOR RETAIL SALE I TH IS STATE SHALL: 

Collect from Retail Customers a Fee of $2.50 Per Tire Sold to be Paid to the Department of Revenue. 0 

ccept tor Recycling U ed Tires from Cu tamers, at the Point of Transfer, in Quantity Equal to the umber of 0 
ew Tires Purchased. 

Post in a Conspicuous Place a Written otice at Len ·t .5 by II Inches in Size that Includes the Universal 0 
Recycling Symbol and the Following Statements: "DO OT put used ti res in the trash.", and "State law requires 
u · to accept used tires for recycling, in exchange tor new tires purchased." 

A PERSON WHO CCEPTS USED TIRES FOR RECYCLI GUNDER 55.8ta) SHALL NOT ALLOW THE 0 
TIRES TO ACC MULATE FOR PERIODS OF MORE THAN 90 DAYS 

RETAILERS SHALL COLLECT THE FEE FRO f PUR HASER BY ADDI G THE FEE TO THE SELL! G 0 
PRICE OF THE TIRE. THE FEE IMPOSED SHALL BE STATED AS A D!STI CT ITEM SEP RATE A D 
APART FROM THE SELL! . G PRICE 

PART 848, SUBPART B: MANAGEMENT STANDARDS 

AT SITES AT WHICH MORE THAN 50 USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATED THE OWNER OR 
OPERATOR SHALL: 

NOT Place on or Accumulate Any Used or Waste Tire in Any Pile Out ·idt.! of Any Building nle · the Pile is 0 
Separated from All Other Piles by 25 Feet and Aisle Space Is Maintained To Allow the Unobstructed Mo ement 
of Personnel and Equipment 

NOT Accumulate Any Used or Waste Tire in Any Are-<1 Located Outside of Any Building Unless the l8J 
Accumulation i · Separated from II Buildings, Whether on or off the Site, by 25 Feet 

NOT Place On or Accumulate Any Used or Waste Tire in Any Pile Which i Les than 250 Feet from any 0 
Potential Ignition ource, including Cutting and Welding Devices, and Open Fires unless all ·uch activities are 
Carried Out Within A Building 

Drain Any U ed or Waste Tire on the Day of Generation or R..:-ceipt 0 

NOT Store Any Used or Wa te Tire for More Than 14 Day after Receipt Without Altt:ring, Reproces ing, 0 
Con erring, Covering or Otherwise Preventing the Tire from Accumulating Water 

NOT Accept Any Used or Waste Tire from a Vehicle in Which More than 20 Tires Are Loaded Un less the 0 
Vehicle Di play · a Placard J--ucd by the Agency Under Parr 48: ubpart F 

NOT Accumulate Any Tires in an Area with a Grade Exceeding 2% Without Meeting the Requirements of 0 
848.202(d)(3) 

IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRE• IE TS SET FORTH I 848.-02 (b), THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF A SITE AT 
WHICH MORE THAN 500 SED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL: 

Maintain a Contingency Plan Which !eels the Requirements of Section 848.203 0 

Meet the Record Keeping and Reporting Requirements of Part 848 : Subpart C 0 
1 ote: Al ·o Mark a Violation of Subpart C 

1 OT Place or Accumulate any ed or Waste Tire in Any Pill! Lc ·' Than 50 Feet From Grass. Weeds, Bru h, 0 
Over-hanging Tree Limb and Similar Vegetative Growth 

NOT Place or Accumulate any sed or Waste Tire in Any Tire Storage Unit That i' More Than :!0 Feet High by 0 
250 Feet Wide by 250 Feet Long(Aisle Space Between Any Piles Within the Unit Shall Be Included in 

Tire Storag~ Site · 2 



LPC #: 067R070003 
Date: U5/ \5t2014 

(5) 

17 848.102(d) 

( l) 

l2) 

l)) 

I !! 848.203 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(c) 

(t) 

(g) 

(h) 

19 S48.204(a) 

20 848.204(b) 

21 848.204{c) 

LP(' bl· Ill 
Rt.ov tJ,I ~ I 2(1US 

Determining the Width or Length of the Unit) 

. OT Place or Accumulate any U ·ed or Waste Tires in any Tire Storage Unit Unless they meet 0 
(A) 0 Tires are ·eparated by a Bo::nn 1.5 times the height of the tire pile 
(B) 0 Separation Requirement ofthi part. 

IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREME t TS SET FORTH !1 848.202 (b) AND (c). THE OW ER OR OPERA TOR AT 

SITES AT WHICH MORE THAN 10,000 USED OR WASTE TIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL: 

Completely Surround the Site by Fencing in Good Repair Which Is Not le ·s than 6 Feet in Height 0 
Maintain an Entrance to the Area Where sed or Waste Tires are Located, Which is Controlled At all Time by 0 
an Attendant, Locked Entrance, Television Monitor , Controlled Roadway Acce s or Other Equivalent 
Mechanism 

Completely Surround the Area Where Used or Waste Tires Are Stored by an Earthen Berm or Other Structures 0 
Not Less Than 2 Feet in Height Capable of Containing Runoff Resulting from Tire Fires and 
Accessible by Fire Fighting Equipment, Except that the Owner or Operator Shull Provide a Means for Access 
through or Over the Berm or Other Structure 

CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR STORAGE SITES WITH MORE THAN 500 TIRES 

The owner/operator must meet the requirements of Section 848.203 0 
Note: Also Mark a Violation of 848.203(b), (c), (d), (e), ~t), (g), or (h) 

The contingency plan must be designed to minimize the hazard to human health and the environment from tires 0 
and run-off of contaminants resulting from tire and from di ease spreading mo ·quitos and orher nuisance 
organi. ms which may breed in water accumu lations in u ·ed or waste tires. 

Immediately implement the contingency plan whenever there i a tire or run-off resulting from a tire tire, or 0 
whenever there is evidt:nce of mosquito production. 

The contingency plan mu t describe the actions that mu. t be taken in response to fires, run-off resulting from tire 0 
fires and mosquito breeding in used or waste tires. 

The contingency plan must include evacuation procedures for ite personnel, including ·ignals, evacuation routes 0 
and alternate evacuation routes as well as provisions for pesticide application. 

The contingency plan must be maintained at the site and submitted to tate and local authorities. 0 

The contingency plan mu t be reviewed nnd amended within 30 days iftbe plan foils or the emergency 0 
coordinator changes. 

At all times, there must be one employee on site or on call with responsibility for coordinating emergency 0 
response procedures. The emergency coordinator must be familiar with the plan and all aspects of the site, and 
have the authority to commit the resources to carry ut the plan. 

STORAGE OF SED AND WASTE TfRES WITHIN BUILDINGS 

FAJLURE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECT!O 848.204 0 
Note: Also Mark a Violation of 848.204(b), (c), or (d) 

STORAGE OF LESS THAN 500 TIRES WITHIN A BUILDING ALLOWED IF: 0 
(1)0 Tires Drained of All Water Prior to Placement in the Building 
(2) 0 All of the BuilJing= Windows and Doors Maintained in Working Order and Secured to 

Prevent nauthorized Access. 
(3) 0 The Building Is Maintained So That it Is Fully Enclosed and Has a Roof and Sides Which 

(4)0 
Are lrnpenneable to Precipitation 
The Storage of ·ed or Wa ·te Tires Is not in a Single Family Home or a Residential Dwelling 

I AD DITION TOTHE REQUIREME TS SET FORTH IN SECTION 848.20-l(b), THE OWNER 0 
OPERATOR OF A SITE WITH 500 OR MORE USED OR WASTE TIRES STORED WITHiN BUILD! GS 
SHALL: 

Tire StoraJ.~e Site · .3 



LPC #: 0678070003 
Date: 05 1511014 

tl) 

(2) 

(3) 

12 84 .20-l(d) 

23 1!48.205 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

24 4 .205(d) 

25 4 .302(a) 

26 848.303(a) 

27 48. 0 (b) 

2 84 .304 

(H) 

(b)( I) 

(b)(:!) 

(b)(3) 

I.PC61-I n.: 
R<:> 9 ~ 1 ~uos 

Develop a tire storage plan in consultation with tire officials meeting the requirements of: 4 .204 (c)( I) 0 
(A)0 considering the type of building to be u ed tor the tire . torage 
(8)0 the plan ·hall include tire ·torag.: arrangement: ai · le space; clearance distances between tire 

piles and prinkler detlectors: and access to rire righting per onnel und equipment 
(C)0 a copy of the plan shall be tiled w1th the Agency within 60 days and implemented within 14 

days of tiling with the Agency. 

Have and maintain a contingency plan which mct:t · the requirement · of Section 848.203 0 

Meet the record kc:eping and reporting requirements of Subpart C 0 
Note: AI o Mark a Violation of Section 84 , ubpart C 

BUILD! GTH T STORES MORE THAN 10,000 SED OR WASTE TIRES, A DWAS 0 
co STRUCTED FTER 5/10/91, FOR THE PRIMARY P RPOSE OF STORl G USED OR WASTE 
TIRES, HALL COMPLY WITH THE FPA231DB ILDI GSTA DARD. 

PESTICIDE TREAT lENT 

ow ERS OR OPERATORS OF TIRE STORAGE SITES TREAT! G USED OR WASTE TIRES WITH PESTICIDES 
PURS ANT TO THIS PART OF TITLE XIV OF THE ACT (SHALL): 

U e a Pesticide Labelt-d for Control of Mosquito Larvae nle·s an Adult Mosquito Problem is ldenritied 0 

Maintain a record of pesticide use at the site which ·hall include tor each :.1pplication: 0 
(1)0 Date of Pesticide Application 
(2)0 Number of U ·ed or Waste Tires Treated 
(3)0 Amount of Pesticide Applied 
(4) 0 Type of Pesticide Used 

otify the Agency of Pesticide Use Within I 0 Days of Each Application. otitication shall include the 0 
information in 848.205(b). 

Persons Applying Pesticides to Used and Waste Tires lust Comply with the Requirements of the Illinois 0 
Pesticide ct(lll. Rcv. Stat.l9 9,ch. 5,par.801 etseq.) 

PART 848: SUBPART C: RECORD KEEPING AND REPORTING 
ote: Applies to Storage Sites with More than 500 Used or Waste Tires 

The owner/operator shall keep on site a: 0 
(1)0 Daily Tire Record 
(2)0 Annual Tire Summary 

FAIL RETOMAI TAl A DAILY Tl RE RECORD THAT I CLUDES: 0 
0 Day of the Week 

0 Date 

0 Agency Site umber 
0 Site Name and ddrcss 

FAILURE TO RECORD I THE DAILY TIRE RECORD THE FOLLOW I Gl FOR..\IfATIO 0 
(I) 0 Weight or volume of u ed or wa ·te tires received at the si te during the operating day 
(2)0 Weight or volume of used or waste tires transported from the site and the de tination of the 

tires so transported. 
(3) 0 Total number of used or waste tires remaining in ·torage ut the conclusion of the day. 
(4)0 Weight or volume of u cd or waste tires burned or eombusted during the day. 

FAILURE TO MAINTAI 0 SITE AN A 1 UAL TIRE SUMMARY FOR EACH CALE1 DAR YEAR 0 
THAT INCLUDES: 

The ite number, name and addres and the calendar year tor which the summary applit:S. 0 

The\ eight or olume of u ·ed or wa ·te tire · received at the site during the calendar year. 0 

The\ eight or volume of u ed or waste tire transponed from the site: c.luring the calendar year. 0 

The total number of used or waste tires determined in PTE remaining in storage at the conclusion of the calendar 0 
year 

fire tomge Site - -1 



LP #: 0678070003 
Date: 05/ 15/2014 

(b)(4) 

29 S48.304(c) 

30 848.305 

31 S48.400(b)( l) 

32 848.400(b)(2) 

33 848.40 I (a) 

34 848.40 I (b) 

35 848.404(a)(2) 

36 S48.-W4(b) 

37 848.601(a) 

38 848.601(b) 

39 848.606(a) 

40 848.606(b) 

The weight or olume of used or waste tires combusted during the calendar yeur. 0 
FAILURE TO S BMIT THE ANNUAL TIRES M l RY BY JANUARY 31 OF EACH YEAR 0 
FAILURE TO RET fN REQUIRED RECORDS ON SITE FOR3 YEARS 0 

PART 848: SUBPART D: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 
OTE: Applies to Sites which have Stored 5000 or More Used or Waste Tires 

AT TIRE STORACE SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRST STORED ON OR AFTER 1/1192, 0 
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SUBPART D PRIOR TO STORl1 G ANY USED OR WASTE TIRES 
Note: Also Mark a Violation of848.401 or M48.404 

AT TIRE STORAGE SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE STORED PRIOR TO l/1/92, FAIL RETO 0 
COMPLY WITH SUBPART D BY 1/ l/92, 
Note: Also Mark a Violation of848.401 or 848.404 

FA ILURE TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL ASSURANCE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE CURRENT 0 
COST ESTIMATE CALCULATED PURSUANT TO SECTION 848.404 AT ALL TrMES, EXCEPT AS 
OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 848.401 (b). 

FAlLURE TO I CREASE THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE SO AS TO EQUAL THE 0 
CURRENT COST ESTIMATE WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 

(l) 0 an increase in the current coste timate 
(2) 0 a decrease in the value of a trust fund 
(3) 0 a detennination by the Agency that an owner or operator no longer meets the tinancial test of 

Section 848.415 
(4) 0 notification by the owner or operator that the owner or operator intends to substitute 

alternative financial assurance, as specified in Section 848.406 for self-insurance 

BY JANUARY I OF EACH YEAR, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A WRlTTEN COST ESTIMATE OF THE COST 0 
OF REMOVI GALL TIRES. 

FAILURE TO REVISE THE COST ESTIM TB WHEN COST ESTIMATES I CREASE. 0 

PART 848: SUBPART F: TIRE TRANSPORTATION REQUlREMENTS 

NO PERSON SHALL TRANSPORT MORE THA 20 USED OR WASTE TIRES IN A VEHICLE UNLESS 0 
THE FOLLOWING RI:QUIREMEJ TS ARE lET: 

(I) 0 the owner or operator has registered the vehicle with the Agency in accordance with Subpart 
F. recei ved approval of such registration from the Agency, and such registration is current, 
va.lid and in eflect 

(2) 0 the owner or operator displays a placard on the vehicle, issued by the Agency toll owing 
registration, in accordance with the requirements of Subpart F. 

0 PERSON SHALL PROVIDE, DELIVER OR TRANSPORT U ED OR WASTE TIRES TO A TIRE 0 
TRANSPORTER FOR TRA SPORT UNLESS THE TRANSPORTER'S VEHICLE DISPLAYS A PLACARD 
ISSUED BY THE AGENCY UNDER S BPART FIDE TIFYING THE TRANSPORTER AS A 
REGISTERED TIRE HAULER. 

UPON APPROVAL OF A REGISTRATION AS A TIRE TRAt SPORTER, THE OW ER OR OPERATOR OF 0 
ANY VEHICLE REGISTERED TO TRANSPORT USED OR WASTE TIRES SHALL PLACE A PLACARD 
ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE VEHICLES WHICH DISPLAYS A UMBER ISSUED BY THE AGENCY 
FOLLOWfNG THE WORDS "Registered Tire Transporter: (number)," · 

REGISTERED TIRE TRA SPORTER NUMBERS AND LETTERS SHALL BE REMOVABLE 0 LY BY 0 
DESTRUCTION. DIRECTLY DJACE T TO THE WORDS NO UMBER, THE VEHICLE OW ER A D 
OPERATOR SHALL DISPL Y SEAL FURNISHED BY THE AGENCY WHICH SHALL DESIGNATE 
THE DATEO WHICH THE REGISTRATIO EXPIRES. 

THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS MAY BE CITED WHEN WASTES lNCLUDING TIRES, HAVE BEEN DISPOSED AT A TIRE 

4l 9(a) 

42 9(c) 

LPC' 41- UTU 
RovY• ~ I ,-OOS 

STORACE SITE 

CAUSE, THREATEt OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTTO IN ILLINOIS. 0 

C USE OR ALLOW OPEN B RNI G 0 

Tire Stomge Site - 5 
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FOS 
Prepared By: Jeb McGhee 
mspection Date: May 15, 2014 
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Narrative 

On May 15, 2014, I conducted a Tire Storage Inspection from 11:45 a.m. until 12:10 p.m. at the 
subject site located at 1905 N. County Rd. 2770 in Fountain Green, Illinois. The facility is 
owned and operated by John Wayne Squier d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & Salvage and Jerry Lee 
Squier d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & Salvage. (See Warranty Deed and Quit Claim Deed). 

The inspection was conducted as a follow up to an Administrative Citation Warning Notice sent 
to the owners d/b/a Squier Auto Salvage on March 4, 2014. A compliance proposal was due by 
March 19, 2014. No proposal has been received by the Agency. The compliance deadline was 
May l, 2014. r interviewed Arthur Squier, the manager on site. 

I observed about 150 used tires outside. Some of the used tires were on the ground or on racks 
within 25 feet of buildings located on site. Many were allowed to accumulate water. (See 
photographs 2, 3 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 12, 14, and 15). Sampling revealed the presence oflarval 
mosquitos. 

r observed a semi-trailer containing about 200 used tires. (See photographs 11 and 13 ). 

Mr. Squier could not produce receipts for disposal of used tires from the site. The Used and/or 
Waste Tire Activity Notification and Registration Form has not been submitted and the required 
annual fee has not been paid. 

The following continuing apparent violations were observed: 

1. Pursuant to Section 2l(k) of the {111inois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
5/2 1 (k)), no person shall fail or refuse to pay any fee imposed under this Act. 

A violation of Section 21 (k) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act ( 415 rLCS 
5/21(k)) is alleged for the following reason: John Wayne Squier and Jerry Lee Squier 
as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage failed to submit the required annual 
fee. 

2. Pursuant to Section 55(a)(4) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
5/55(a)(4)), no person shall cause or allow the operation of a tire storage site except in 
compliance with Board Regulations. 

A violation of Section 55(a)(4) ofthe fillinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
5/55(a)(4)) is alleged for the following reason: John Wayne Squier and Jerry Lee 
Squier as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage are operating a tire storage 
site that does not comply with Board Regulations. 

3. Pursuant to Section 55(c) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
5/55(c)), no person shall fail to file the required notification with the Agency by 1/ 1/90 or 
within 30 days of commencement of the storage activity. 
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A violation of Section 55(c) of the Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
5/55(c)) is alleged for the following reason: John Wayne Squier and Jerry Lee Squier 
as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage failed to file the required notification 
with the Agency. 

4. Pursuant to Section 55(d)(l) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act ( 415 ILCS 
5/55( d)( 1 )), no person shall cause or allow the operation of a tire storage site which 
contains more than 50 used tires without meeting the requirements of this Section by 
January 1 of each year. 

A violation of Section 55( d)( 1) of the {Illinois} Enviromnental Protection Act ( 415 ILCS 
5/55(d)(l)) is alleged tor the following reason: John Wayne Squier and Jerry Lee 
Squier as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage failed to meet the 
requirements of this Section. 

5. Pursuant to Section 55( e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act ( 415 ILCS 
5/55(e)), no person shall cause or allow the storage, disposal, treatment or processing of 
any used or waste tire in violation of any regulation or standard adopted by the Board. 

A violation of Section 55(e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 
5/55(e)) is alleged for the following reason: John Wayne Squier and Jerry Lee Squier 
as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage are storing used or waste tires in 
violation of regulation adopted by the Board. 

6. Pursuant to Section 55.6(b) of the {illinois} Environmental Protection Act ( 415 rLCS 
5/55.6(b)), no person shall failure of the owner or operator of a tire storage site to pay to 
the Agency an annual fee of $100.00. 

A violation of Section 55.6(b) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act ( 415 [LCS 
5/55.6(b)) is alleged for the following reason: John \Vayne Squier and Jerry Lee 
Squier as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage failed to pay the annual 
$100.00 fee. 

7. Pursuant to 35 111. Adm. Code 848.202(b)(2), accumulations of used or waste tires 
located outside of any building shall be separated from all buildings, whether on or off 
site, by 25 feet. 

A violation of35 Ill. Adm. Code 848.202(b)(2) is alleged for the following reason: John 
Wayne Squier and Jerry Lee Squier as owners d/b/a Squier Auto Sales and Salvage 
are not separating accumulations of used or waste tires 25 feet from buildings on or 
off site. 

8. Pursuant to Section 55(k)(l) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 [LCS 
5/55(k)(l)), no person shall cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires. 
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0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15 2014 

TIME: 11 :46 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
JebMcGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the west 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 1 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003,....05152014-00 I .jpg 

COMMENTS: Squier Auto 
Salvage public entrance 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11:46 am. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
JebMcGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the northwest 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003~5152014-002Jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires stored 
outside on and off rims. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003- 05152014.doc 

Site Photographs 
Page 1 of8 



0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: II :48 am. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the west 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 3 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003~05152014-003jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires stored 
outside on and off rims. 

DATE: May 15 2014 

TIME: II :49 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the west southwest 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4 

PHOTOGRAPH FILENAME: 
0678070003~5152014-004jpg 

COMMENTS: Many used tires 
stored outside off rims are holding 
water like this one. Sampling 
revealed the presence of larval 
mosquitos. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003~05152014.doc 

Site Photographs 
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0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11:49 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DffiECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the south 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 5 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003.....()5 1520 14-005 .jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires stored 
outside on and off rims. 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11:49 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
JebMcGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the south southwest 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER; 6 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003-Q5152014-006.jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires stored 
outside offrims. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003-Q5152014.doc 

Site Photographs 
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0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 1 I :49 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
JebMcGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the southwest 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 7 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003-Q5152014-007Jpg 

COMMENTS: A stack of used 
tires under the automotive part. 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TlME: 11:49 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the southwest 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 8 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003-Q5152014-008Jpg 

COMMENTS: A close up of a 
used tire on the rack seen in 
photograph 6. Many used tires 
stored outside are holding water 
like this one. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003-Q5152014.doc 

Site Photog .. aphs 
Page 4 of8 



0678070003 --Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15,2014 

TTME: 11 :50 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DTRECTJON: Photograph taken 
toward the northeast 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003- 05152014-009.jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires, and 
automotive parts and rims. 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11 :50 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the north 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
067 807 0003- 0 5152014-0 10 .jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires, and 
automotive parts and rims. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003-05l52014.doc 

Site Photographs 
Page 5 of8 



@ 0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15,2014 

TIME: I 1 :50 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the south 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 11 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003....()51520 14-0 ll.jpg 

COMMENTS: A trailer holding 
used tires. 

DATE: May 15,2014 

TIME: 11 :5 I a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTlON: Photograph taken 
toward the southeast 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003....()5152014-0 12.jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires mostly 
off rims that are not prevented :from 
accumulating water. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003-()5152014.doc 
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@ 0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11 :51 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the south 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
067-8070003~051520 14-013 .jpg 

COMMENTS: About 200 used 
tires inside the trailer. 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11:51 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the south 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 14 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003~051520 14-014.jpg 

COMMENTS: Many used tires 
stored outside off rims are holding 
water like tbis one. Sampling 
revealed the presence of larval 
mosquitos. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003-05152014.doc 
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0678070003 -- Hancock County 
Squier Auto Salvage 
FOS 

DATE: May 15, 2014 

TIME: 11 :52 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the southeast 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003-05152014-015jpg 

COMMENTS: Used tires mixed 
within automotive parts and waste. 

DATE: May 15,2014 

TIME: 11 :54 a.m. 

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: 
Jeb McGhee 

DIRECTION: Photograph taken 
toward the west 

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16 

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 
0678070003-051520l4-016jpg 

COMMENTS: Some used tires 
stored inside the building. 

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 
0678070003-05152014.doc 

Site Photographs 
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Instrument No. 
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QUITCLi\Il1_DEED 

The Grantors, JERRY L. SQUIER and ROSE1>11\RY M. SQUII:m, 

husband and wife, each in his and ~er own right and as apouse of 

the other~ for and in conoiderntion of One Dollnr ($1.00) nnd 

other valuable consideration in hand paid, Convey and Quitclaim to 

JERRY LEE SQUIER and · JOUN WAYNI!! SQUIER, D/B/A SQUIER .1\UTO SALES & 

SALVAGE, all interest in the following described r ·eal estate, 

to-wit: 

(a) All of Lots One (1), THo (2·)·, Three· (3), and Four (4) 
in Dlock One (1) in the Original Town, noH Village of 
Fountain Green, County of Hancock, St~te of Illinois. 

(b) That part of Lot Two (2-) -in Block 'Thirteen {13) in 
the Village of Fountain Green, County of Hancock, State of 
Illinois, described aa followo: o 
COMMENCING at the Nothweot corner of said Lotr running 
thence East with the North line of said Lot, 70 feet; 
thence South 40 feet; thence West 70 feet to the West line 
of said Lot; thence Nor~h \'lith said Neat line, 40 feet to 
the Place of Beginning; SUB~ECT · to . the rights of Ft. Green 
Camp . No. 2360, Modern ~foodmen of America, in and to the 
second floor and stairway of the building upon said 
described premises as conveyed by John H. Tyler ttnd wife 
by Deed dated Septembe~ 22, 1097, and recorded in the 
Recorder's Otfioe of Hancock County, Illinois, in Book 134 
of Deeds, page 562, the rights of said Lodge being 
expressly excepted from the covenants of · warranty herein. 

(c) Lots One (1), Three {3), and Four (4) in Dlock 
Fourteeen { 14) in the Village of Fountain Green,. County of 
Hancock, State of Illinois, EXCEPT •the part beginning at 
the Northeast corner of said Lot One (1~, thence running 
South for a distance of 48 feet, thence ''lest 106 feet to a 
fence line, thence North 48 feet to andther fence line, 
thence East 106 feet to the Place or Beginning; ALSO 
EXCEPT 11 part of said Lot Three (3) described as follo1-1s: 
Commencing at the Northl·rest corner of !H.J.id Lot 3 aa the 
Point of Beginning, thence SoUth 38-1/2 feet, thence East 
114 feet parallel to the Lot line of said Lot 3, thence 
North 30-1/2 feet parallel to the ~lest line of said Lot 3, 
thence West 114 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

(d) Lots· One (1), Two- (2), Three {3), and Four (4) in 
Block Fifteen ( 15) in the To•ovn, now Village, of Fountain 
Green, County of Hancock, State of Illinois. 

(e) Lots One (1) and T\iO {2) in Block Ten (10) in the 
Town, now Village of Fountain Green, County of Hancock~ 
State of Illinois. 
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The Grnntore, PBTB TnOM1\S 1 JOnN OURTH, nnd GUY EAVES, for 

nnd in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) nnd other valuable 

ooneidorntion in hand paid, Convey nnd Wnrrnnt to JERRY LEE SQUIER 

and JOflN WAYNE SQU~ER, D/B/A SQUIBR AUTO SALES & SALVAGE, all 

interest in the following described real estate, to-wit: 

TRACT !1 
A pnrt of Lot Throe (3) in Block Fourteen ( 14) in the 
Villnga of Fountain Green, County of Hnncock, State of 
Illinoio, deocribed ns follows: 
COf-u.tENCIHG nt tho NorthweRt cornor of Lot Thrco (3) na the 
Point o f Dcginnlng; thence South 38-1/2 feet; thcnco Enst 
114 feet pnr nllel to the Lot line of Lot Three (3 J; thcn.ce 
North 30-1/2 feet parnllol to the West line of enid Lot 
Threo ( 3) ; thence Heat 1 U feet to the Point of Beginning. 

TRAC'l' II: 
Lot Twd (2) in Block Fourteen (14) in the Village of 
Fountain Green, County of Bnncock, State of Illinois1 
SUDJECT to rooervation of rights contained in Deed 
recordod as Inotrument *75-653, in the Recorder's Office 
of l1.:1ncock County, Illinois~ 

hereby relcnoing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the 

Bomeatead Exemption Laws of . this State. 

This convey3nco is SUBJECT to 1993 and 1994 real estate 

tGxeo, due and payable respectively in 1994 and 1995. ALSO 

SUBJECT to r.tghts of tho public in and to any pnrt of said real 

eotate taken or uacd for roadway purpooes or utility eaoomentsJ 

quostions of Sunray~ and all Zoning Ordinances of any Governmental· 

Authority affecting Bald real estate. Tract II io ALSO SUBJECT to 

roAorvntion of right~ contained in Dood recorded ns Instrument 

~7S-65J, in Book 323 of Deeds, page 67, in the Racorder'o Office 

ot ltancoclt County, Illinoin. 

The t\bovc-doocrlbcd roal astnte is not tho homootead of any 

Grantor he r a in nnmod or of any upouoo of any Grnntor horeln named. 
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Dated this ~ day of March 

S';l'A'l'E OP ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OP HANCOCK 
B& 

, 1994. 

Guy Eaves 

1, Albert v. Ancelet, Notary Public in and for said County, 
in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Pete Thomas, John 
Ourth, and Guy Eaves, p~~aonally known to me to be the oamo 
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, 
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they 
aignod, sealed, and delivered tho said inotrument as their freo 
and voluntary act, for the uses and purposeo therein oet forth, 
including the release and waiver of tho right of homestead. 

Given under my hund· and 
March , 1994. 

Bend Tax Statements tos 

Squier Auto Sales & Salvag~ 
R.R. 3, Box 70A 
Carthage, IL 62321 

Not11ry Publia 

RECORDED 
County ol HllllOOclt 

Stahl ol IUinolll 

Dllt.t: 'f)[M c.A .;to, t99~ 
1lme: J : .t.o_ p. rn . 
Documont No. 9 ~ ~ I.:J.. 0 2.. 
.J! • ... ~ h Q..JJ..~«:~u 
~~ iJll 

R.-4°' 'll,se!!-P.t 
Instrument Propurod Dy1 

Albert v. Ancolot 
55 South AdrunB Street 
Carthage, IL 62321 

.'! 



PROOF OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I did on the 4th day of June 2014 send by Certified Mail, Return Receipt 

Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true 

and correct copy of the following instrurnent(s) entitled ADMfNISTRATIVE CITATION 

AFFIDAVIT and TIRE STORAGE SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST 

To: John Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier 
d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & Salvage 
1905 N. County Road 2770 
Carthage, IL 61232 

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the 

same date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid 

To: Jolm Therriault Clerk 
Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 Nmth Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
1021 NORTM GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O . BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276•(217)782-2829 

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601•(312)814-6026 

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR 

(217) 782-981 7 
TDD: (217) 782-9143 

June 4 2014 

John Therriault, Clerk 
Illinois PoUution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

LISA BONNETT, DIRECTOR 

ltc 1 ~-sJ> 
C VE 

CLERK'S OFFICE 

JUN 1 2 2014 

STATE OF ILLINOI 
Pollution Control Boa~ 

Re: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v John Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier d/b/a 
Squier Auto Sales & Salvage 
IEPA File No. 147-14-AC; 0678070003 

Dear Mr. Therriault: 

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine 
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting ofthe Administrative 
Citation, the inspector's Affidavit, and the inspector's Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Tire Storage Site Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s). 

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via 
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, 1 will promptly file a copy with you, so 
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for 
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a 
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation. 

If you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above. 
Thank you for your cooperation. 

1 

Assistant Counsel 

Enclosures 

Rockford • 4302 N. Man St., Rockford, 1l6U03 • (815) 987-nGO 
Elgin • 595 5. State, Elgin, tl 60123 • (847) 608-3131 

Bureau Of land- Peoria • 7620 N. University St., Peoria. IL 61614 • (3091693-5464 
CotnnsvHte • 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 • (618) 346-5120 

Des PlaiMs • 9511 HarrTson St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 • (847) 294-4000 
Peoria • 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 • (309) 693-5453 

Champaign • 2125 S. First St., Champaign, IL 61820 • (217) 278-5800 
Marlon • 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 • (618) 993-7200 
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